
Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
51 Landsman Drive NICHOLSON 3882  
Lot: 20 PS: 329149 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Two lot subdivision 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 

 
The application reference 
number is: 
 

 
5.2024.179.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of 
charge at: https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any 
documents that support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East 
Gippsland Shire. This can be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for 
any person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period 
during which an application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of proposed two lot subdivision at 
51 Landsman Drive, Nicholson.  The Report addresses the provisions of the 
Low density Residential Zone and Erosion Management Overlay as contained 
within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

  
Aerial view of subject land and surrounding precinct – Source:  VicPlan 

 

 
Zone mapping and aerial of subejct land and surrounding precinct - Source: VicPlan 

Subject 
Land 

Subject 
Land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
The subject land is formally described as Lot 20 on PS329149F and is 1.52ha in 
area. It is more commonly known as 51 Landsman Drive, Nicholson and is 
situated in an existing low density residential precinct.  
 

 
Looking across the site towards the southern site boundary 

 
The property is located on the north side of Landsman Drive with a frontage of 
128m to the road Landsman Drive is a good quality sealed bitumen road 
provided with grass swale drainage. Existing access is established from 
Landsman Drive which services an existing dwelling and associated outbuilding 
established on the land.  
 

 
View north towards existing access from Landsman Drive 

 
Most of the land is cleared however vegetation has been planted along the 
property boundaries for aesthetic and privacy purposes, which is a common 
theme within the precinct.  
 

 
View west towards planted vegetation along the western site boundary 
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Some native vegetation is also starting to regenerate on the northwestern 
portion of the property and an existing dam provides a secondary water supply 
to the land.   
 

 
Looking in a north easterly direction over the site towards existing dam 

 
Whilst reticulated water is established on the northern side of Landsman Drive 
which services the land, there is no reticulated sewer provided as the site is 
located outside of the sewer district.  
 
Wastewater associated with the existing dwelling is dealt with via onsite means 
with effluent lines established on the northern side of internal fencing behind the 
existing shed.  
 

  
Overhead power also dissects the front southern portion of the site in an east 
west direction which provides power to the subject land and allotments within 
the precinct. An 18.0m wide powerline easement accommodates the overhead 
power supply and a 3.0m wide easement is established along the eastern 
boundary for drainage purposes.  

Existing 
effluent 
drains 
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The subject land and surrounding properties are contained within the Low 
Density Residential Zone and Erosion Management Overlay of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme.  
 
The subject land is situated within an established residential precinct which is 
located north of Nicholson’s commercial centre. Nicolson provides some basic 
goods and services such as shop, post office, hotel and Primary School to 
accommodate the basic needs of the local community. Nicholson also benefits 
from being relatively close to the township area of Bairnsdale which provides a 
higher level of services.  
 

 
Aerial image of the precinct and location of nearby services/facilities (Source: GeoVic) 

A:  Subject land 

B:  Nicholson River (dashed blue line) 

C:  Nicholson Activity Centre 

D:  Princes Highway (dashed yellow line) 

E:  Nicholson Primary School 

 
Allotment size and configuration within Landsman Drive is varied with 
allotments ranging from 8,238m² in area to 3.77ha in area. This variation in size 
is in response to landform and Land Application Area requirements for 
wastewater disposal.  
 

A 

E 

B 

C D 
To Bairnsdale  
(12km Apx) 

Site to Nicholson 
A.C 

(1.2km approx.) 

To lakes Entrance  
(25km Apx) 
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View north towards neighbouring property to the east known as #61A 

 
 

 
View south towards property opposite the subject land known as #46 

 
Land adjoining the property immediately to the north of the site is also contained 
within the Low Density Residential Zone and has recently been subdivided for 
rural residential purposes (Planning Permit 169/2019/P/B).  
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
The Application seeks approval for a two lot subdivision to create Lot 1 of 
approximately 5337m² in area being a vacant allotment for future residential 
development and Lot 2 of approximately 9835m² in area which will contain the 
existing dwelling and associated outbuilding.  
 

 
Extract from Proposed Subdivision Plan (Version 5) 

 
Proposed Lot 1 will make use of the established access provisions from the 
southwestern corner of the site whilst the existing dwelling on Lot 2 will be 
accessed via a new vehicle crossing on the eastern side of the property 
frontage.  
 
The allotments have each been designed to be greater than 4000m² in area 
given the lack of reticulated sewer within the precinct. This will ensure that the 
minimum area requirements of the Low Density Residential Zone provisions are 
met.  
 
Accompanying the Application is a Land Capability Assessment Report 
prepared by Chris O’Brien & Company Pty Ltd which has been provided to confirm 
the site’s ability to treat and retain wastewater on site associated with residential 
occupation of the land.  
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The Land Capability Assessment Report summarises that the site is suitable for 
on-site wastewater disposal using a standard absorption trench bed system with 
a Land Application Area of 375m² in area to accommodate a four-bedroom 
dwelling. 
 
The accompanying Design Response Plan (Version 1) has been provided to 
demonstrate the area available for future residential development having regard 
for the site constraints and need for land application area for wastewater 
disposal.  
 
The proposed boundary has been nominated 3.0 metres from the end of the 
existing effluent disposal lines ensuring the existing onsite wastewater system 
will not be compromised by the proposal.   
 
The proposed boundary dissects the native vegetation on the northwestern 
portion of the boundary which is regeneration less than 10 years old. Due to its 
limited age, this vegetation meets the regrowth exemption at Clause 52.17-7 
and avoids any consequential losses for establishment of fence lines.  
 

 
Historic aerial photograph Sept 2014 – Source: Google Earth 

 
The conceptual Building Envelope shown on the Design Response Plan 
demonstrates that there is sufficient area available within proposed Lot 1 to 
accommodate future development which is adequately setback from the 
existing overhead powerline and existing site vegetation.  
 

Subject 
Land 
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It is anticipated that the mandatory Conditions prescribed at Clause 66.01-1 
relating to telecommunications and standard condition regarding the provision 
of services will be imposed on Permit.  
 

Planning Scheme Clause No. Description of what is Proposed 

32.03-3LDRZ Subdivision 

44.01-5EMO Subdivision 

 
 
4. Cultural Heritage 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural 
heritage sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity 

 

 
Cultural Heritage Sensitivity Mapping – Source: VicPlan 

 
The subject land is not recognised as being in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity and the proposed activity, two lot subdivision is not identified as being 
a high impact activity (Reg 49). There is therefore no mandatory requirement to 
provide a CHMP in support of the application.  

Subject 
Land 
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5. Planning Policy 
 
The following comments respond to State and Local Planning Policy as relevant 
to the proposal. 
 
5.1 Municipal Planning Strategy  
 
Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and housing – Coastal settlements recognises 
Nicholson as being a Rural Settlement with the Twin Rivers Region, which 
includes the township areas of Nicholson, Johnsonville and Swan Reach. 
Council’s strategies and directions seek to preserve the separation between 
these township areas.  
 
Clause 02.03-2 Environmental & Landscape Values identifies that Council’s 
strategic vision is to protect the Nicholson River which is located within 
proximity to the subject land. The proposal upholds this vision by ensuring the 
ability of the subdivision to accommodate onsite wastewater appropriately.  
  
The relevant strategic directions at Clause 02.03-3 Environmental risks and 

amenity seeks to minimise land degradation and tree decline in rural areas and 
also encourages use of geotechnical risk assessments in evaluating proposals 
for use and development in erosion risk areas.  
 
A Geotechnical Risk Assessment has been provided in support of the 
Application which confirms the site’s ability to accommodate the proposal 
having regard to the erosion risk.  
 
5.2 Planning Policy Framework 
 
The proposal responds positively to Clause 11.01-1S relating to Settlement 

which seeks to promote sustainable growth and development of Victoria and 
deliver choice and opportunity for all Victorians through a network of 
settlements.  
 
The subdivision is located within an existing residential precinct and is capable 
of accommodating future residential development on Lot 1 as demonstrated by 
the accompanying Design Response Plan.  
 
The proposal responds well to Clause 12.01-2S Native vegetation as it has been 
designed to ensure the three-step approach of avoid, minimise and offset has 
been implemented. The subdivision layout avoids any direct or consequential 
losses of vegetation by proposing allotments >4000m² in area and by 
nominating the common boundary no less than 2m from existing trees 
established on the southern boundary.  
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Whilst there is a mapped water course located on the adjoining property 
approximately 44.0 metres to the north of the subject land, it is adequately 
offset from the site and future development (>30.0 metres). It is also 
acknowledged that the watercourse benefits from a Waterway Management 
Plan invoked under Planning Permit 169/2019/P/B which ensures the ongoing 
protection of the waterway system consistent with Clause 12.03-1S River 
Corridors, Waterways, Lakes and Wetlands. 
 
The proposal has considered Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning as whilst the 
site is not contained within the Bushfire Management Overlay the whole of the 
site is in a declared Bushfire Prone Area.  
 

 
Bushfire Prone Mapping – Source: VicPlan 

 
The larger nature of the proposed allotments, surrounding residential uses and 
grassland areas on mildly sloping land ensure that there is ample opportunity to 
provide future development on Lot 1 consistent with Australian Standard AS 3959.  
 
The objectives of Clause 13.04-2S relating to Erosion & Landslip seek to protect 
areas prone to erosion, landslip and other land degradation processes. The 
accompanying documentation prepared by Chris O’Brien & Company Pty Ltd 

seeks a waiver from a full Geotechnical Risk Assessment as there are no 
existing erosion concerns.  
 
To recognise, support and protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, 
and sense of place is the objective of Clause 15.01-5S Neighbourhood Character. 
The proposed subdivision respects the prevailing character of the area by 
limiting the proposal to a two lot subdivision despite it having the capacity to 
accommodate a higher allotment yield under the zone provisions.   
 
Provision of a vacant lot within a developed Low Density Residential area 
assists to provide for housing supply consistent with Clause 16.01-1S Housing 
Supply. 
 
 
 
 

Subject 
Land 
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6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Low Density Residential Zone 
 
The proposed subdivision is considered to respond positively to the purpose of 
the Low Density Residential Zone as it will result in the creation of allotments 
which can accommodate lower density residential living with capacity for onsite 
wastewater disposal.  
 
The Application triggers planning approval at Clause 32.03-3 for subdivision of 
land. The subdivision layout has been designed in accordance with the zone 
requirements by providing allotments which are greater than 4000m² in area 
given the absence of reticulated sewer within the area.  
 

 
Zone Mapping – Source: VicPlan 

 
Application Requirements  
 
As there is no reticulated sewer available within the precinct the accompanying 
Land Capability Assessment Report confirms the site’s ability to treat and retain 
wastewater on site associated with future residential development on Lot 1.  
 
The accompanying Design Response Plan has been provided to demonstrate 
the available area for future residential development on Lot 1 having regard for 
the site constraints and characteristics.  
 
The generous area of Lot 1 ensures more than sufficient land is available to 
accommodate future development which avoids the existing powerline 
easement, is setback from existing site vegetation and can accommodate a 
375m² LAA for onsite wastewater disposal.  
 
 
 

Subject 
Land 
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Decision Guidelines  
 
Whilst under the provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone the land has 
ability to accommodate a greater lot yield, the proposal has been restricted to a 
two lot subdivision.  
 
The subdivision has been designed having regard for the site conditions and 
can be incorporated into the existing allotment pattern:   

• The allotment pattern within Landsman Drive is sympathetic to the 
landform and the presence of Nicholson River to the east providing for a 
range in allotment size from 8,238m² in area to 3.77ha in area.  

• The initial subdivision that created Landsman Drive was undertaken 
under the controls of the Bairnsdale Planning Scheme prior to 
amalgamation which allowed for the creation of allotments on a density 
basis.  

• A number of re-subdivisions have occurred within Landsman Drive which 
have been sympathetic to landform, vegetation and the need to 
accommodate onsite wastewater disposal.  

 
The nomination of allotments which are both greater than 4000m² in area 
provides a level of assurance that native vegetation contained within the 
property will not be adversely compromised through consequential loss (site 
area exemptions, Clause 52.17-7).  
 
Careful consideration has also been given to the nomination of the proposed 
boundary to ensure it is not less than 2m from existing native trees established 
on the southern boundary. This has ensured there will be no consequential 
losses incurred having regard to the fence line exemption, Clause 52.17-7.  
 
Whist the boundary dissects the re-growth established on the north-western 
portion of the property, it is less than 10 years old and therefore already exempt 
from the need for removal having regard to the regrowth exemption provided at 
Clause 52.17-7.  
 
Proposed Lot 1 contains sufficient depth and dimensions to ensure the 
necessary separation distances prescribed under AS 3959: Constructions of 

Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas can be achieved given the site is mapped as 
being Bushfire Prone.   
 
Power, water and telecommunications are already provided within the precinct 
and will be connected to each of the proposed allotments as part of the 
subdivision project.  
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The proposed subdivision responds positively to Clauses 56.07-1 to Clause 
56.07-4 relating to Integrated Water Management:  

• Reticulated water is already established on the northern side of 
Landsman Drive and services the property.  

• Use of reused and recycled water options will be dependent upon 
residents of the site.  

• The subdivision has been designed to ensure future wastewater will be 
sufficiently managed on site. The Design Response Plan demonstrates 
how proposed Lot 1 can easily achieve the requisite Land Application 
Area as specified within the Land Capability Assessment Report.  It also 
demonstrates that the proposed boundary has been sufficiently setback 
from the end of the existing effluent lines which service the dwelling on 
Lot 2.  

• The site will be drained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.       
 
6.2 Erosion Management Overlay 
 
The subject land is contained within the Erosion Management Overlay which 
triggers planning approval at Clause 44.01-5 for subdivision of the land.  
 

 
Erosion Management Overlay Mapping – Source: VicPlan 

 
Application Requirements  
 

• The landform across the property is mildly undulating with the land falling 
slightly in elevation towards the north. It is not considered to be steep 
(max slope approximately 3%).   

• Site investigations revealed that the site has good grass coverage and 
there is no evidence of soil erosion or landslip occurring on the subject 
land.  

Subject 
Land 
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• No earthworks are required to facilitate the subdivision. Any earthworks 
associated with the construction of a future dwelling which exceeds 1.0 
metre in height or depth would trigger further planning consideration 
under the provisions of the Overlay.  

 

 
Mapping showing contours at 10m intervals – Source: VicPlan 

 
The Schedule to the Erosion Management Overlay triggers requirement for a 
Geotechnical Risk Assessment to be provided in support of the Application. In 
response, correspondence prepared by Chris O’Brien & Company Pty Ltd 

requesting a waiver from a full Geotechnical Risk Assessment Report has been 
provided.  
 
The correspondence outlines that as long as normal precautions are taken 
during any earthworks and proper treatment of stormwater is undertaken, there 
is no expectation of any environmental concerns.   
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed Two Lot Subdivision at 51 Landsman Drive, Nicholson is 
considered to accord with all relevant provisions of the Low Density Residential 
Zone and Erosion Management Overlay of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
The proposal is consistent with Municipal Planning Strategy & Planning Policy 
Framework and has been designed to complement the adjoining properties. 
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of 
the Application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 
 

Subject 
Land 


















































